Department of Administration ini CORRECT ORDER NUMBER
partment of A State of West Virginia UST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES,
Purchasing Division Master A greeme nt I(I;IL\J/'Q %EOSN é\fe‘% SHIPPIlldNGGP_if\PE-RS.
2019 Washington Street East ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO
y | Post Office Box 50130 THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 Ordor Date: 2019-12-03
Order Number: CMA 0212 0212 CPHONE13AA Procurement Folder: 456216
Document Name: Change Order No.: 03: CPHONE13AA - AT&T Mobility Reason for Modlfication:
— Change Order 3 is issued to extend the contract
Document Description: \évgallillsﬁgls“ _I(_JOMMUNICATION SERVICES, ACCESSORIES & through 12/31/2020.
Procurement Type: Statewide MA (Open End)
Buyer Name: Mark A Atkins
Telephone: (304) 558-2307
Email: mark.a.atkins@wv.gov
Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2013-04-15
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Dats: 2020-12-31
Vendor Customer Code: 000000230606 Requestor Name: Andrew Lore
AT&T MOBILITY Requestor Phone: (304) 957-8267
816 Lee StE Requestor Emall: andrew.c.lore@wv.gov

Charleston WV 25301-1720
us
Vendor Contact Phone: (304) 932-8194 Extension:

Discount Percentage: 0.0000
Discount Days: 0

_

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY VARIOUS LOCATIONS AS INDICATED BY ORDER
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E, BLDG 5 10TH FLOOR
CHARLESTON WV 25306 No City WV 00909

us us

| Total Order Amountl Open End I

oy

MR 12/b3/2019

PURCHASING DIVISIO omz&maob‘/ ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM | ENCUMBRANGE CERTIFICATION

SIGNED BY: - SIGN @, Bars SIGNED BY:

DATE: -& - %‘A DATE: BML Toles

ELECTRONIC SIGNATUREON FiLE 2019 ELEGTRONIC SIGNATURE FILE ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE
OEA 9 A a0

Date Printed: Dec 03,2019  Order Number: CPHONE13AA Pa}‘g 1/& _/q FORM H'\fw g‘R M‘l 814




Extended Description:
Change Order No.03 - CPHONE13AA Statewide Contract

Change Order No. 03 to the CPHONE13AA Statewide Contract with AT&T Mobilitly_' is being issued
NASFO agreement, as well as to update the pricing for FirstNet and International Plans per the atta

to extend the col
ched documents,

Al provisions of the Original Contract and subsequent Change Orders not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect,

tntract through 12/31/2020, aligning with the

No other changes.
Line Commedity Code  Manufacturer Mode! No Unit Unit Price
1 83111603 LS $0.000000
Service From Service To
Commodity Line Description: WIRELESS EQUIPMENT
Extended Description;
Line Commodity Code Manufacturer Model No Unit Unit Price
2 83111603 $0.000000
Service From Service To
2016-11-01 2020-12-31

Commodity Line Description: WIRELESS SERVICES

Extended Description:

Date Printed: Dec 03,2018  Order Number: CPHONE13AA Page:

2

FORM ID : WW_PRC_CMA_001 8/14




AT&T INC.

Elizabeth Spradlin
Government Account Executive
816 Lee Street, 1st Floor - Office 5 Charleston,
WV 25301

Mobile * (304) 690 0140 - Fax « (847) 326 3980
Email » ef8030@att.com

November 14, 2019

Via Electronic Mail

Andrew Lore

Office of Technology

Building 5, 10th Floor

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25305

Re: AT&T CPHONEI3AA Change Order / Add NASPO Extension / Update
Telemetry and International Plans

Mr, Lore:

Please accept this letter as AT&T’s formal request to extend the CPHONE13AA
Agreement from 12/31/2019-12/31/2020 and add updated Telemetry and International Plan
Pricing. Ihave attached the following documents;

s NASPO 3 Extension
=  Updated Telemetry Data Plans
= Updated International Roaming Plans

If the State of West Virginia requires additional information or clarification, we will
be more than happy to accommodate your request. Thank you.

Sincerely,
Elizabeth Spradlin
Government Account Executive



International

Roaming

-

= FIRSTNET.




International roaming by qualified Public Safety Entities and their Authorized Users outside of Canada,
Mexico and the Pacific Territories (American Samoa, Guam and the Commonwealth of the Northern
Marlana Islands) require the purchase of an international roaming package®. International roaming
Iocations are extensive and additional roaming locations will be supported in the future. The list of
included countries for each package can be found at www firstnet.com/intlcountries.

“The packages described in this brochure require a FirstNet Capable device provisioned with a FirstNat Trio Subscriber ldentification Moduile (SIM) card for use on tha FirstiNet Evolved
Packst Core. [t you have a device provisioned with an AT&T SIM card for use on the ATAT commercial core, please see att.com/global for evallable infernational roaming packages.

INTERNATIONAL DAILY PASS

Pay a low daily fee to use data, talk, and text from your domestic FirstNet Mobile plan when roaming in select countries. Just add it
once to make it available whenever you travel in included countries and then pay just $10 a day only on the days you use your device.

INTERNATIONAL DAILY PASS INCLUDES*:

Data from your plan '! Inincluded countries
Unlimited talk from your plan A From included countries to included countries and the U.S.
_' From included countries to countries listed at wyw.att.com/texi2world. ‘

Bl SR B s

*Subjec! 10 applicabls domstic FirstNat Mobile plan terms. Additional terms and restricions apply; see page 2 for full datalis,
For a list of countries included with international Daily Pass, visit www.firstnet.comvinticountries.

AT&T PASSPORT® AND PASSPORT’ PRO
Get everything you need in one convenient package to help keep you connected when roaming in select countries. Add it
before you travel and it's good for 30 days or as long as you need it.

$140 {one time or monthly recurring)

AT&T PASSPORT” INCLUDES: | $70 {one time or monthly recurring)

Data | 1GB (overage is $30/GB) 3GB (overage is $30/GB)
:?alk $.35/minute $.35/minute_
[gd_q_ I —' Unlimited - [ Unlimited
AT&T PASSPORT® PRO INCLUDES: $200 {monthly recurring)
Data ' 10GB (no overage charges - _after 10GB, data speeds are sfowed to a max of
256Kbps for the rest of the bill cycle)
Tak l.z_ﬂl_r;irijtes_(overage $0.45/min) -
Text ' Unlimited
-l; use in the Domestic Coveragre_ Area: s L =

—

Unlimited calling™ from the U.S_. , Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands to:

AT&T World Connect® Advantage fonly | ® landline numbers in 70 countries and wireless numbers in 36 of those countries plus
included within the AT&T Passport Pro | e discounted calling to over 155 additional countries.

! For details on available countries and rates, visit att.comavcadvantaoe

* Requires a domestic plan that includes unfimited domestic calling. I your demasiie plan includes a menthiy allowance, intemational long distance calls wil court
against your plan’s monthly allowance and may resull in average charges. Terms and restrictions apply; see page 2 for full details.

For a list of countries included with AT&T Passport® and Passport® Pro, visit www.firstnet.comvinticountries.

—

= FIRSTNET

=== Bullt with AT&T 2




PAY PER USE RATES
Pay-per-use rates apply when traveling internationally without a package, or in countries not included in a package, or when
your package expires.

TALK TEXT DATA

|
y ; ) ) $2.05/MB

Europe: $2.00/minute Text: $0.50/toxt On land: ($0.002/KB) |
- _ N Ll —

Rest of World: $3.00/minute On cruise ships: $6.14/MB |

. . {$0.006/KB) |

e, Picture and video: | $1.30/message sioeame |

ruise ship: . o .

Afines: $3.00/minute ] | On_ airlines: | (80.01/KB) ’
Standard domestic messaging Usage is calculated in full kilobyte ‘
rates apply to text, picture and video increments and rounded up to the next

| messages received. full kilobyte increment.

For a list of pay-per-use countries/locations, go to www.firstnet.comvinticountries.

INTERNATIONAL ROAMING PACKAGES: Eligibility: Available only to
qualified Public Safety Entities that have a valid agreement with AT&T for the
FirstNet Solution (“Qualified Agreement”) and their authorized Agency Paid
Users and Subscriber Paid Users. Requires a 4G LTE-compatible, FirstNet
Capable device provisioned with & FirstNet Trio SIM card and a qualified
FirstNet Maobile plan for domestic use on the FirstNet Evolved Packet Core. f
you have a device provisioned with an AT&T SIM card for domestic use on
the AT&T commercial core, please see att.co'n/gliobal for available interna-
tional roaming packages. For Subscriber Paid Users, certain additional
eligibility restrictions apply which may be based on senice tenure, payment
history and/or credit. AT&T, in its sole discretion, may block your ability to
use your device while roaming internationally until eligibiity criteria are mat.
Availability and quality of coverage and services while roaming are not
guaranteed.

INTERNATIONAL DAILY PASS: Eligible domestic FirstNet Mobile postpaid
wireless plan required. Provisioning: Must be provisionsd on a per-device
basis before use. Once you add this option to your device, international Daily
Pass will stay on your account until you remove it at htips://localcortral.f
irstnet.att.com or call 800.574.7000 or dial 611 from your AT&T mobile
phone. Use and Assessment of Fee: Once you add this option to your
device, the first time you use data or voice, or send a text message in an
International Daily Pass country, you'll automatically be charged a $10 daily
fee. The fee covers additional data, voice or text messages sent for 24 hours
from the Initial use in any International Daily Pass country during that period.
You'll be charged an additional $10 fee for all subsequent 24-hour periods in
which you use data or voice or send a text message on a device set up with
International Daily Pass in an International Daily Pass country until you cancel
the service. For a list of included countries, go to www.firstnet com/
inticountries. Incidental Data Usage: Apps on your device continue to
use data even when you may not be aware of the usage. Such Incidental
data usage may trigger the $10 daily fee. To avoid unintended use of
International Daily Pass, tum off the roaming feature for your smartphone
or device, Billing: Your International Daily Pass data and voice usage will
generally be applied to the monthly bill period/data amount of your domestic
plan at the time it's used. However, because of the way we receive reporting
from our international roaming caniers, voice or data usage may not maich
your exact dates of travel, and voice or deta us age may be applied to your

e FIRSTNET

=== Bullt with AT&T

subsequent bill perlod. Data: International Dally Pass lets you use data in all
included International Daily Pass countries without roeming charges. Data
will be drawn from your domestic plan allowance. Additional or promational
data may not be available for use in destinations outside the U.S. Actual data
speeds vary by device and location. Data Overage: If you go over the
amount of data in your qualified plan or other allowances during your blll
period, overage charges will apply. Voice: For phones. International Daily
Pass allows you to use the caling featurss of your domestic FirstNet Mobile
plan within and between included International Daily Pass countries, from
included countries to the U.S. Calls and minutes of usage will ba drawn from
your domestic voice plan allowance. You may be charged for calls to spacial
or premium service numbers. Calls to other countries: Calls from inciuded
countries to non-included countries will incur International Long Distance
(ILD) charges. Per-minute pay-per-use rates epply uniess you add an
International Long Distance service package to the devics making the calls.
Rates subject to change without notice. To see what it costs, go to www.att.
com/worldeonnect. Unlimited text: For phones. International Daily Pass
allows you to use the standard messaging featurss of your FirstNet Mobile
domestic plan within and from an included country. Includes an unlimited
number of messages up to 1MB in size within and from &n International Dally
Pass country to more than 190 countries for text messages, and mora than
120 countries for picture and video messages. We may add, change and
remove included countries at our discretion without notice. Messages sent
through applications ke IMessage or Hangouts may incur data or other
charges, For details, go to att.com/Aext2worlg, Service restrictions: Only
available for use with eligible devices (i.e., smartphones, feature phones
{basic/messaging phones) and tablsts). International use aboard cruise ships
and airlines is not included:; see pay-per-use rates. Canada, Mexico and
the Pacific Territories: You won't be charged the $10 fee for International
Daily Pass in Canada, Mexico or the Pacific Territories, as your domestic
FirstNet Mobile plan includes usage In thoss locations at no edditional
charge. Miscellaneous: For devices with an active International Daily Pass
and an International Pass package, Internationa) Daily Pass charges will
apply In included International Daily Pass countrias even though you also
have an International Pass package. Data, talk and text from the International
Pass package can't be used to avoid voice and data overage charges
incurred In International Daity Pass countries.



AT&T PASSPORT’: One-time charge or monthly-recurring charge applies.
One-time charge packages are valid for 30 days beginning on the chosen
effective date, may cross two bill cycles, and expire automatically. Packages
will not be prorated if canceled on or after the chosen effective date.
Packages canceled prior to chosen sffective date will not incur the one-time
charge. Includes talk, text and data allotments for use in select International
Pass countries listed at www.firstnet.com/Antlcountries. Talk: Usage is
calculated In full minute increments and rounded up to the next full minute
incremant. Data: Actual data spesds vary by device and location. Usege is
calculated in full kilobyts increments and rounded up to the next full kiiobyte
increment. Data overage: If you excesd the amount of deta allowance in
your package, you will automatically be provided with additional data in
increments of 1 GB at $30 per GB. Monthly-recurring package data
allowance must be used in bill period provided or will be forfeited. Unlimited
Text: Applies only to AT&T Short Messaging Service (SMS) and Multimedia
Messaging Service (MMS), and not to other messaging services or applica-
tions. Messages received are charged at domestic messaging rates.
Pay-per-use rates: Apply when package expires, when traveling in
countries not included in Passport, and/or when you have not added a
package. Service restrictions: International use aboard cruise ships and
airlines is not included. Not available for wireless home phone services,
connected vehicles, or connected devices. Pay-per-use internatione! rates,
found at www firstnet.com/intlcountries, will apply.

AT&T Passport® Pro: Monthly-recurring charge epplies. Packeges will not
be prorated if canceled on or after the chosen effective date. Packages
canceled prior to chosen effective date will not incur the one-time charge.
Includes talk, text and data allotments for use in select AT&T Passport
countries listed at www firstnet.com/inticoyntrigs. Talk: For phones only.
Minute allowance must be used In bill period provided or wili be forfeited. -
Talk Qverage: If you use all your Passport package minutes, $0.45 per
minute charge epplies to all cellular calls dieled and accepted in Passport
couniries. Wi-Fi Calling: With Wi-Fi Calling, you can call back to the U.S. at
no additional charge. Calls to other countries, including the country you're in,
are billed at intemational long distance rates, found at att.com/worldronnect.
To be billed the Passport calling rate, turn Wi-Fi Calling off in your device
settings. Data: Actual data speeds vary by device and location. If your
domestic plan includes Stream Saver®, or reduces video streaming speed,
the same will apply to your Passport Pro package. Data allowance must be
used in bill period provided or will be forfeited. Overage and Data Speeds:
There is no charge for overage. However, if you use all your Passport
package data, all data usage is slowed to a max of 256Kbps for the rest of
the bill cycle. All data usage will be impacted and may not be fully functional.
Unlimited Text: For phones only. Applias only to AT&T Short Messaging
Service (SMS) and Multimedia Messaging Service (MMS), and not to other
messaging services or applications that use data, such as iMessage. Unless
you have a domestic plan that includes unfimited text, messages recelved In
Passport countries are charged at your domestic messaging rates. World
Connect Advantage: Package also includes the AT&T World Connect®
Advantage (WCA) feature at no additional charge. WCA enables international
long distance calling from the U.S., Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands to (a)
landline numbers in select countries and wireless numbers in a portion of
those countries and (b) discounted calling to additional countries. For detalls

on countries and rates, see att com/worldconnect. Rates are subject to
change and may vary by country and type of number called. Domestic
postpaid wireless voice plan required. For domestic postpaid wireless voice
plans with capped minutes, international long distance calls using WCA will
count against the domestic plan's monthly allotment of voice minutes, and if
you exceed the domestic plan’s monthly allowence, overage charges will
apply under the plan. Other restrictions apply. Pay-per-use rates: Apply
when package expires, when traveling in countries not included in Pagsport
Pro, and/or when you have not added a package. Service restrictions:
International use aboard cruise ships and airlines s not included. Not avalisble
for wireless home phone services, connected vehicles, or connected devices.

GENERAL WIRELESS SERVICE TERMS: Subject to the applicable
Qualified Agreement or, for Subscriber Pald Users, the Wireless Customer
Agreement found at www.att.com/wea. Service is not for resale. If AT&T
does nat enforce any of the terms or restrictions of its service offerings, it Is
not & waiver of ATAT's right to enforce those terms or restrictions. ATAT
reserves the rights to enforce all terms and restrictions at any time. if AT&T
determines your use of sarvices viclates any of the applicable terms or
policies found in the applicable Quelified Agresment or Wireless Gustomer
Agreement, we may in our sole discretion suspend, modify, terminate or
restrict your service. Excessive off-net usage: You get an off-net (roaming)
usage allowance for each service. If you exceed the allowance, your
service(s) may be restricted or terminated. Other restrictions apply and may
result in service termination. if you purchased a device that requires a term
commitment, an Early termination fee applies if you cancel service after the
first 30 days (or 14 days for Subscriber Paid Users) and before your tearm
ends. Go to www.att.com/eguimentETF for detells on what fee may apply
for your device and how the fee is prorated over time, Activation/upgrade fee
per line (up to $45) and deposit may apply. Cradit approval may be required.
ATAT resarves the right to suspend or terminate service to your account,
place any non-complying devica on an appropriate plan, and/or add any
other required element of a plan. Other monthly charges: Apply per line
and may include taxes, federal/state universal service charges, Regulatory
Cost Recovery Charge (up to $1.25), gross receipts surcharge, Administra-
tive Fee and other government assessments (ncluding w/out limitation a
Property Tax Allotment surcharge of $0.20-$0.45 applied per Agency Pald
User’s assigned number), which are not government-required charges.
Additional one-time charges may apply. Go to www.attcom/additignak;harg-
gs for more detalls on other charges. Pricing, promotions, restrictions and
terms subject to changa and may be maodified, discontinued or terminated at
any fime without notice. Export Restrictions: You are solely responsible for
complying with U.S. Export Gontrol laws and regulations, and the import
laws and regulations of forelgn countries when traveling internaticnally with
your device. Coverage: Coverage map shows high level approximation of
areas included in and out of plan. For the most current coverage info for your
area, go to www.firstnet.comy/coverage. Coverage may include areas that
are served by unaffiliated carriers and not on AT&T's owned and operated
network (off-net). Coverags is subject to change without nctice. For full
service terms and conditions, go to the applicable Qualified Agreement or,
for Subscriber Paid Users, www.att. com/wirelessterms.

©2019 ATAT Intellectual Proparty. FirstNet and the FirstNet logo are registered trademarks of the
First Responder Network Authority. All other merks are the property of thelr respective owners.

= FIRSTNET

=== Bulit with AT&T



wemee FIRSTNET.

NSNS Bulit with AT&T

STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
Exclusively for state and local government public
safety entities and their Agency Paid users

FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled, Hi Cap Pooled, Backup and Radio over IP

Plans *
NOW AVAILABLE ON THE FIRSTNET EVOLVED PACKET CORE**
FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled, FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Hi Cap Pooled, FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Backup,
and FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Radio over IP Plans for primary users include First Priority™, with priority and
preemption capabilities'
! Firat Priority™ requlres a 4G LTE-compatible, FirsiNet Capabie devica p With an App \pp ) using & FirstNet Trio Subscriber identification Module (8IM card). Limited to Agproved

i dala traffic orlg on and ing over the AT&T 4G LTE network and the 4G LTE rke of AT&T's d ic rurat provid fo the FirstNet Evolved Packet Core. Usage of

First Pliwﬁg;'r" data pricritization feature on any Firsthet Racio over IP Plan may not excaed 22GB a month for thres consecutive months; AT&T reserves the right to require customer to move to a FirstNet Machine-to
Machine -Pooled Plen ¥ usage ds this i Ty using en AT&T 8IM card on the ATAT commencial core will have the priority and preemption capabiliies of AT&T Dynamic Traffic Managsment-

Public Safsty*.

Wirelessly enable your qualified data-only devices, such as routers, scanners, and monitoring devices
with these FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled, Hi Cap Pooled, Backup and Radio over IP Plans.

Find the right wireless data plan for you

¢  FirstNet Machine-to-Machine - Pooled Plans: These pooling plans are best suited for qualified devices using machine-to-machine business
applications that have low data usage.

Pooled Plans 1MB 2MB 5MB 10MB 50MB |
Manthly Service Charge' $4.15 $475 $5.80 $6.80 $1240 |
Data Overage: Pay-per-use rate of $0.000976/KB applies. ‘

'Pooling plans offar data peoling for gualified lines in a single Billing Account Number or single Fe ion Aceount Number, Restrictions epply. See below for pocling details,

e  FirstNet Machine-to-Machine — HI Cap Pooled Plans: These pooling plans are best suited for qualified devices using machine-to-machine
business applications that have high data usage.

Hi Cap Pooled Plans’ I 250MB I 1GB | 5GB [ 10GB I 20GB
Monthly Service Charge® ] $20.00 | $26.00 | $50.00 | $80.00 | $150.00
Data Overage: Pay-per-use rate of $0 00001431/KE appliaa

1FirstNet Machine-to-Machine H Cap Puoled Pians do not pool with FirstNal MachinatosMachine Pooled Plans.
ling for qualified iinas (n a gingle Blling Account Number or single Foundation Account Numbsr. Restrictions

e  FirstNet Machine-to-Machine — Backup Plans: This non-pooling plan is best suited for qualified devices using machine-to-machine business
applications that have variable usage. The plan provides a low-cost solution in low-usage months and data overage protection in the occasional

higher-usage month.

Backup Plans 20MB
Monthly Service Charga® $24 76

Data Qverage: Pay-per-use rate of 50.000076/KE apphies,
'Combined monthly service related charges (i.e., the Monthly Service Charge plus any data ovemge charges) are capped at a maximum of $129.99 per month. if a line hits the cap for three consecutive |
months, AT&T reserves $he nght to migrate the Eine, withaut notice, to the 5GB FirstiNet Mobile-Paoled Plan for data-only devices and charge you the monthly fees |

e  FirstNet Machine-to-Machine — Radio over IP (RolP) Plan: This non-pooling plan is a Radio aver IP (RolP) gateway solution that allows a Land
Mobile Radio (LMR}) channel to connect to a predefined “group” of Enhanced Push-to-Talk (‘EPTT) users.

RolP Plan Unlimited; only for use as a gateway solution for a group of EPTT users J

Monthly Servica Charga $40.00 |

* Each quekfied device activatad with a FirstNst Machine-to-Machine Flan must have a primary piace of use (*PPU") within the FirstNet network coverage anea within the U.S,, Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin
[slands. The FirstNel network eoverage area includes the ATAT 4G LTE network and the 4G LTE ks of AT&T's ic rural provi d to the Firstivet Evolved Packet Core.

““FiretNat Machine-lo-Machine Plans sre also svailable for use on the AT&T commercial core, rather than on tha FirstNel Evalved Packet Core, for customers that have a demonstraled nesd for capabiiities
thet are currently only avaiable on the AT&T commercial core or have non-FirstNet Capable squipment that cannot be immed; 1 C uging the AT&T commercial cone will have diferent
coverage and network capabilities than customers using the FirstNet Evolved Packet Core; for example, First Priority™ is only available on the FirsiNet Evolved Packet Cora.

Customers using the AT&T commerclal core may be requirad to migrate fo the FirsiNet Evolved Packet Core at Bn appropriaie ime. See Important Temns: AT&T Commerciat Core for details.

©2018 AT&T Intellactuel Property. All rights reserved. FirstNet, First Responder Network Authority, and FirstNet logc are registered trademarks and service marks V12182018; Page 10f 3
of FirstNet, an independent authority wihin the U.S. Department of Commerce. All other marks are the property of their respective owners,



e FIRSTNET..

PSS Built with ATET

IMPORTANT TEBMS: FIRSTNET EVOLVED PACKET CORE
0 FirstNet Domestic Coverage

I Internationsl Coverage
[ Mo Service Area

Map depicts an approximation of outdoor coverage. Actual
coverage may differ. Coverage subject to change at any time
without notice. Goverage and service not available everywhere.
For most current coverage info, check
www.firstnet.com/coverage

FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE POOLED, FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE HI CAP POOLED, FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE BACKUP, & FIRSTNET RADIO OVER > PLANS FOR STATE AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FirstNet Evoived Packet Core): Require 2 FirstNet Capable device provisioned with a FirstNet Tric SIM card. Eligibility: The above FirsiNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled, Hi Cap Peolad,
Backup and Radlo over IP Plans are available anly to stats and focal government Public Safety Endtias thatare Primary Ueers having a qualified Government Agreement The plans are intended for usa solely by Agency
Pald Users. Definitions: Pubkic Safety Entities ena entlties authorized by the First Reap Network Authority to obtaln services under the Firsthel pragram. Primary Users are those Fublic Safety Entities that act as
first responders, i.e., those entilies whose primary mission and Job function is to pravide services fo the public in the area of law fire p medical servicas, emergency management and

cali (91 1) Primary Users are those Public Safety Entities that are not Pimary Users, but who may be called upun fo support Prlmlly Lisara during the time of an emergency or iis
afisrmath. Agency Paid Users ane individual employees and confractars of a Public Safety Entity wha are granted eccess to a FirstNet Moblla pian for which the Public Safety Entity is financialy responsible. A
Government Aammsm Is & qualifiad ATAT wirels strvine ATRT and a state and local govemment Public Safety Entity efigible to pariicipate in the FirsiNet program. Plans are subject to the

d into the Govemment Agreement, the AT&T FirstNei Solution Service Guida. FirstNet Evalved Packet Core Limitations: The FirstNet Evolved Packet Core

terms of the G and, when incorp
Is dasigned primarily for domestic use by Public Safsty Entities, with planned additiorial capabiities for Public Static |P Atddressing, and intemational data roaming capabiliitiea outside of Mexico and Canada. These

features will be aupported in the future. See www.iirstnet.com/features for detalls. Pricing: Prices are for service only. Discounts: Discounis set forth in the Government Agreement do not apply to the FirstNet Machine-
to-Machine Plans. Qualified Devices: Sold separately. Devices must be FiratNet Capable. Sea www.firatnet.com/davices for current st of FirstNet Capable devices. Plans may anly be used for an Agency Paid
User line with & qualified data-only device, such az a router, scanner or other qualified device, usinga ine-to hii needing wireless data communication between the device and the
customer’s dala center. Each qualified device activated with a Firatiet Mlchlne-to-Mlchlne Plan musi have a primary place of use ("PPU") within the FirstNet network covaraga area within the U.S., Puetto
Rico and UL.E. Virgin lalands (“Domestic Coverage Area” or *DCA™). Inter (when Monthly plan prices do not apply to data usage while roaming. If roaming outsikie AT&ET's DCA,
other U.8. taritoriss, Canada and Mexica, an intemational data package must be added. Not all devices may be aligible for Intemational roaming service, All FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Pians ars provisioned with the
International Reaming Bbeking Featura, Gustomer must remova the fasture to roam in intemational lecations other than Canada and Mexico. There is no charge to remove this feature. Service Gompatibliity: Some

plans may not be ip with cartain p , features and other services, wilhout AT&T d Push-to-Talk service and 9 9: Plans raguine

consalidated invoicing.

DATA: Included data ("Data A ) for use only within the DCA and while roaming in other U.S. tervllordes, Canada and Mexico. Data Overage: If Customer exceads the total amount M data in its plan
rate ified for Ci r's plan. 1,024 kilobytes (K8) =1 byte (MB); 1,048,576 KB = 1 gigabyle (GB). FirstNet

during ita billing period, additional data will be pi atthe
Machine-ta-Machins Radio over IP Plans do not have a Data Allovanca and are not subject to overage charges.

Firsthlat Mrchine-to-Machine Backup Plans: Backup plana do not pool.

FirstNet MachineLo-Machine Pooled and Hi Cap Pooled Plans: Pooling: Within a single Billing Account Number ("BAN"), Agency Paid User lines activated with a qualified FirsfNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled Plan
{"Pooled Plan") or Machine-to-Machine Hi Cap Poaled Plan ("HI Cap Poolsd Plan”} may be combined {0 creale a “Data PooF. Each Data Pool can only consist of either Pooled Plans or HI Cap Pooled Plens. Pooled
Plans cannot reside in the same Dala Peol as Hi Cap Pecled Plans. The Data Pool i limited ta FirsiNe! Machine-to-Machins Pooled Plans or Hi Cap Pooled Plans; other islemetry plans are excluded, Every billing
cycle, each Agency Pald User ine firs] uses lis Pooled Plan’s or Hi Cap Poolsd Pian's Data Allowance. if an Agency Pald User line does nct use all of its Data Allowancs, it creaies an underage in the amount of the
unused Data Allowance ("Under Usage"). if an Agency Pald User ine usea more than its Data Allowance, the line incurs Data Gverage charges in the amount of the excess data usage ("Over Usage®). At the end of the
bllling cycle, AT&T calculatas the total Under Usage and Over Usage amounis for Agency Faid User lines in the Data Fool and then compares the two totals. If the fotal Under Usage amount exceeds the 1oial Over
Usage amount, the excess Under Usage is allocated emong Agency Fald User lines In the Dala Poal with Over Usage, rasulting in par line credits an Customer's Invoice equal lo ench such Agency Pald User fine’s
Data Overage charges. Any remaining excess Under Usaga amount will be forfeiled. If the tolal Under Usage Is more than zore and if the total Over Usage amount excssds the totel Undsr Usage amount, then the
Under Usage Is divided by the Over Usape to creats an allocation factor that is applied equally % each Agency Paid User line’s Data Overage charges to dstermine each such line's share of tha ol Undar Usage
amount, resuliing in per line crediis on Custoner’s invoics to partially offsat each such line's Data Overage charges. For examgle, if a Daia Pool has 100 KB of Under Usaga and 1,000 KB of Cver Usage (which means
an aliocation factor of 10%), then Customer's involce will shaw, with respest to each Agency Paid User line In the Dala Pool with Over Usage, both {a) the fine’s Daia Ovarage ehargaa at the specified Data Overage
vets, and (b} a bil credit equal to 10% of the line’s Data Overage charges. Migrating Agency Paid User finea to diffarant Pooled or Hi Gap Pooled Plans during a bill cycle may resull in one-time prorations or other
impacts to the credit calculation. Customer may have more than one Date Pool wilhin @ FAN or BAN, but Agency Paid User iines In one Data Pool cannod take acivantage of another Data Pool's Under Usege, and each
Agency Paid User ine can only be part of one Data Pool ata time. AT&T rosarvas tha sight to Emit the number of Agency Pald User {ines in a Data Pool dus to business needs and sysiam limitatlons,

FirstNat Machina-to-Machine Radle over IP Plan: Plan does not pool. Limitation: Plan isintended for use as a Radic over P (RalP) galeway soluticn that allows a Land Mobile Radio (LMR) channei fo connsct to a

predefined "group” of Enhanced Push-to-Tafk ("EPTT") users. Cuslomer’s usage of First Priority™ data priodtization feature on any FirstNet Machine-to-Machine-—Radio Ovar P Plan may not excasd 22GB a month for
three conseculive months; ATS T reserves the right to require Cusiomer to move o & FirstNet Maehune—lo—Machlne —Poo!ed Plan I usage this limistion. ATAT may p ( o a FirsiNet
i i FirsiNet Machine-to-Machine - Radio over IP Plnns may not be used with any

Machine-1o-Machine—Pooled Plan upon nolics to C unless prohibited under the B
device orequipment that is intended 1o, or is usad io, ish & conti ion 0 the 4G LTE networks usad to provide FirstNet services, including, but not limited 10, automatic data feeds, mobie
video Vssions, and
FIRST PRIORITY™: Feature provides prioritization of data, priority access to avail nehmrk and p iption capability. Requl Agency Paid User Lines must have a qualified FlrstNat Machins-
i d with d Business Application. Pricing: No additicnal chame for Primary User Fublic Safety Entity Agency Paid User lines.

to-Machine Plan ard a 4G LTE-oonwﬂble FlrsINel Capab!s device p
 ara fimited to -pplluhons diraclly ralatad to the pimary missions of Public Safely Entities, These include applications provided under 1ha FiretNet

agmsrnem. including the App Catalog, -and specifically exclude consumer eriented applications such as, but not limited to video streaming. Plans must ba selacted which support the |ypn of applluﬂon sunh Bs

Machine to Machine Plans for machine lo machine applications, and are subject in tha tsrms of those per To halp maximize the perfnnnanee of the network for al publlc safety uaers, App
exciude unattended mobile video L Feature Is

utilizing video should be streamed at a resolutian of 480p. Use of plens intended lor Appr
d Busii ion dats traffic osiginated on and traversing mr the AT&T dnmesﬂc 46 LTE network and the 4G LTE

avadable only in the DCA duding other U.B, i ) and only for C
of AT&T's ic rurat p to the FirsiNet Evolved Packat Core. Feature may not be used for Inlemet traffic other than & m traffic, Data
Featura p

Prlorﬂubon Feature does not pdnnﬂze Cuslomer's Approved Business Applicalion data traffic ahead of all other deta iraffie; othar imffic may have the nma or hlghsr P
priority access to the.available network resources of the ATRT domesiic 4G LTE nefwork and the 4G LTE nstworks of AT&T's dome stic rural providers gonnected to the FirstNat Evolved Packet Core, Preemption
Capablfity: (n conjuncion with priority access, umnfs Customer and its Agency Paid Users the ability to rmove or reassign active sessions from other fowar priodty users' use of the AT&T domestic 4G LTE network
and the 4G LTE rks of AT&T's di rural d to the FmNat Ewolved Packst Core when natwork resources are scarce or accupled. Preemplion capablity is provisioned as & standard fealure
un Agam:y Paid Usars’ network profile. Availabl nslwork may vary by ci and network d ds. Flrat Priority™ Uplift Managsment: Provides Primary User Public Safety Enitiss’ designatsd
the ability 1o modify the relative priority and preemplion capabilifies of the Amhnnzed Users of both Primary User end Extended Primary User Public Safety Entities
provlsloned with First Priority for a period of up 1o 24 hours through the ugs of the First Priority™ Uplift M: or Suspension; AT&T reserves the right to terminate, suspand or restrict the
feature if use is inconsistent with applicable terms and conditions; the Government Agreement; or Sarvlae Gulde (T npplnaue)

GENERAL WIRELESS SERVICE TERMS: Subjsct to applicabl Service Is not for resale. Other restriclions apply and may result in service tsrmination, i hased a subsidi
device that req @ term an Early Fes appﬁss if Ci cancels Agency Pald Usar service after the first 30 days and before the Agency Pald Uaar Lina service term ends.
Ses aft.canvequipmentETF for detsils on what fee may apply to device and how the fee is over lime. Acti pal fee perline (up to $45) and dopesit may apply. Cradit approval may be required. AT&T

the right to or ferminate service to C: s account, place any non ing davica O an approp plan, and/or add eny other required element of a plan. Dther Monthly Charges: Apply per
line and may include taxes, federal/ i ! service ch Regulatory Cost R: y Charge (up 1 $1.25), a gross receipts surcharge, an Administretive Fee, and other govemmental 2ssessmenis

[
(including wW/out limitallcn a Property Tax Allotment surcharge of$020 — so 45 :ppﬂed per Agenr.y Paid User's assigned number), which are not govemment-required eharnes Pricing, faes, promotions, options,
restrictions and terms subject to change and may be modified, dlm:onﬂnund or terminated at any ime without notics. Invoicing Limitation: FirstNet plans are not eligible for combined (wirslessiwireline)
biling. Coveraga: Coverags map shows high level imation of areas i in and out of plan. For the most cument coverage info, check firstnet.com/coverage, Coverage may include areas sarved by

unaffiliated carviers and not on ATAT's ewned and npemted natwork (off-net). Amangements with these carrisrs may change from fime io time, and coverage Is subjsct to change without notice.

©2018 AT&T Intellsctual Property. All rights ressrved. FirstNet, First Responder Network Aulhority, and FirstNet logo are registered trademarks and service marks V12182018; Page 2 of 3

of FirstNet, an independsnt authority within the U.S., Department of Commerce. All other marks are the praperty of their respective owners.



e FIRSTNET.

=== Bulit with AT&T

IMPORTANT INFORMATION: AT&T COMMERCIAL CORE

BN AT&T Domestic Coverage
B international Covaraga

] No Service Aron

Map depicts an approximation of outdoor coverage. Actual
coverage may differ. Coverage subject to change at any
time without notice. Coverage and service nat available
everywhere. For most current coverage info, check
wireless.att.com/coverageviewer

FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE POOLED, FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE Ht CAP POOLED, FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE BACKUP, & FIRSTNET MACHINE-TO-MACHINE RADIO OVER IP
PLANS FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT: (AT&T commerclal core): Require a device provisioned with an ATAT S!M card. Eligibllity: Sama as the terms and conditions for the FireiNet Machine-to-Machine
Plans (FirstNet Evalved Packel Care). Definitions: Same a3 the tarms and conditions for the Firstet Machine-to-Machine Plans (FirstNet Evolved Packet Core). Government Agreement: Sama as the terms and
cenditions for the FirstNet Machine-ta-Machine Plans (FirstNet Evolved Packet Core). Firstiet d Packet Gore Limit Not Pricing: Sama &s the terms and conditions for the FirstNet Machine-to-
Machine Plans (FirstNet Evalved Packst Care). Prices are for service only. Discounts: Same 2s the terms and conditlons for the FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Plans (FirstNet Evolved Packet Cons). Qualifiad Dovices:
Sold separately. Requu! an AT&T SIM card. Plans may only be used for an Agency Pald User line with a qualified data-only device, such as a rouler, scanner or othar quelifiad davice, using a machine-to-machine

g wireless data the device and the customer's data center. Each quasified devica activated with a FirstNst Machins-to-Machine Plan must have 2 primary place
of use [*PPU"} within the Firstet network coverage eren within the U.5., Puerto Rico and U.3. Virgin Isiands ("Domesilc Goverage Area” or “DGA”"). Internationa! Roaming: Monthly plan prices do not
apply to data usage while mmlng If reaming cutside AT&T’s DCA, other Us. temitories, Canada and Mexico, an intemalional data package musi be added. Not all devices may be sligible for intemational roaming

sarvice. All FirsiNel M Plans are p: with the Blocking Feature. Customer must remove the fealure to roam in intemational locations other than Canada and Mexico,
There Is no charge 1o remove this feature. Service Gompaibllny' Plans may not be comg d with ceriain feat and other services, including without imitaon AT&T Enhanced Push-to-Talk
service and p g: Plans require consolidaled involcing,

DATA: Same as the terms and conditions for the FirsiNet Machine-te-Machine Plans (FirstNet Evolved Packet Core).
Firsthet Machina-to-Machine Backup Plans; Backup plans tio not pool,
FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Pooled and Hi Cap Pooled Plans: Pooling: Same as the ferms and condfions for the FizsiNet Machine-to-Machine Paoled and Hi Cap Pooled Plans (FirstNet Evolvad Packet Core).

Firsthet Machine-to-Machine Radio over IP Plan: Same as fhe t2rms and condiilons for the FirsiNei Machine-to-Machine Radio over IP Plan (FirstNet Evolvad Packet Core), Customers usage of ATST Dynamic Traffic
Management—Public Salely datn prioritization feature on any FirsiNel Machine-to-Machine - Radic over IP Plan may not exceed 22GB a month for three consacutive months; AT&T reserves the right to require Cuslomer
o move to a FirstNet Pooted Plan i usage this ATET may proactively reassign Customer t a FirsiNet Machine-lo-Machine— Pooled Plsn upon nofice 1o Customer, uniess

undor the i Agreament or FirstNet Machine-to-Machine- Ratio ever [P Plans may not be used with any device or equlpmsn( thet Is mgmiad o, or is used fo, establish 8
continuous, unattended conneciion lo the ATAT netwark, intluding, but not fimited to, sutsmatic data feeds, mobile video transmissions, and

First Priorlty™: Not available an the ATAT commaerclal core.

ATAT DYNAMIC TRAFFIC MANAGENENT—PUBLIC SAFETY: Feature pruvideu pﬂulltl:lﬂnll of data, prbrity uccess toavsilable netwo and p! L capability. R Qualified devices
must be on a Firsthet Machino-to-Machine Plan, be 4G LTE and p d with a icatk Pri:lng. su (82 biiled suruharne per Agency Paki User line Is credited back ach

month for a net price of $0). Surcharge not L Feature la llable only in |hu DCA and only for Cu r's dala traffic on and fraversing over the ATAT.awned
domestic 43 LTE nstwork. Ap| d licati i Applications are limitsd to applications directly relatad to the primary missions of Public Safety Entities, Thess includs applcations
provided under the FirstNet agrnmam Including the App Cllalng, nnd specilically exclude consumer oriented applications such as, but not imited to video streaming, Plans must be salecied which support the typs of
application, such as ine to Machine Plans for and are subject to the terms of ﬁmse ptan. To help maximize the performance of tha network for all publi: safaly users, Approved
Business Applications utilizing video should be strumed ata msalulhn of 4sup Use of plans for A excluds L mobile video Data
Pricritization: Feature does not priorilize C s A ion data traffic ahead of all Mhar datas iraffic; other traffic may hava the same or higher prioritization. Priarity A Feature provik

priority access to available AT&T 4G LTE network. resaurces. Presmption Clplhlllly‘ In canjunction with priorily access, grants Customer’s Agency Pakd Users' lines the ability to remaove or reassign active sessions
from other lower priority usera’ uss of the AT&T-owned domestic 4G LTE network when network resources are scarce or occupied. Pres mption capability is provisioned as a standard feature of Agency Pald User lines’
network profile, Available network resources may vary by ciumatances and network d or Susp AT&T ihe right to tenminale, suspend or realrict the feature if use is inconsistent
with applicable terms and conditions; the Govemment Agreement; or Service Guide {fapplicable).

BENERAL WIRELESS SERVICE TERMB: Same as the terms and conditions for the Machine-to-Machine Flans (FirsiNel Evolved Packet Core). Other Monthly Charges: Same as the terms and conditions for the
Firsthet Machine-to-Machine Plans (FirstNet Evolved Packet Core). Invoieing: Same as the terms and condilions for the FirstNet Machine-to-Machine Plans (FiretNet Evoived Packet Core). Coverage: Coverage
dr!lers from he coverage avallabie with the FirstNet Evolved Packet Core. Goverage map shows high level approximation of areas included in and out of plan. For the most currant coverage Info, check

| ge may include areas served by unaffillated carmers and not on AT&T's owned and operated network (off-nef). Amangaments with Ihese camiers may change from time to fime,
and oovarage is uubjed to chanﬂe withoul notice.

€2018 AT&T Intellectual Property. All rights reserved. FirstNet, First Responder Network Authority, and FirstNet logo are registerad trademarks and service marks V12182018; Page 3 of 3
of FirsiNet, an indspendent euthority within the U.S. Department of Commercs. All other marks are the property of thelr respsclive owners.



,7 For Purchasing Use Only:

RFP/CONTRACT # 1907

1

AMENDMENT #3 TO CONTRACT
Between the State of Nevada
Acting By and Through Iis

Various State Agencies
Monitored By: Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
515 East Musser Street, Suite 300
Carson City, NV 89701
Contact: Teri Becker
Phone: (775) 684-0178 Fax: (775) 684-0188

Email: thecker@admin.nv.gov

and

ATE&T Mobility National Accounts LL.C
2600 Camino Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Contact: Bethani Cross
Phone: (214) 679-9053
Email: bed732@att.com

1. AMENDMENTS. Forand in consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable considerations, all provisions of the
contract between the above-referenced parties resulting from Request for Proposal #1907 and dated March 15, 2012 (the
“Contract”), remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following:

A. The Coniract term shall be extended to December 31, 2020 to allow time for execution of the new NASPO ValuePoint
Contract Number CJ 18012. Daring the extended time, from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, no Product
Addition Requests or new Participating Addenda will be accepted under Master Contract Number 1907,

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The Contract is incorporated herein by reference.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This emendment to the original Contract shall not become effective until and unless approved

by the NASPO Directors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and

intend to be legally bound thereby.

Lt O) Cottinaham otning

Independent Contragfirs Signature & Date

|-_l~\

Ll D g/$/9

Kevin D. Doty, Acting Administrator, ﬁlate of Nevada

Approved &s to form by:

Wﬂr:

T ey e e

Deputy Attomey General fpr Aftorney General

Amendment 1

Sr. Contract Manager
Independent's Contractor's Title

APPROVED BY NASPO Directars

Oon__ =
(Date)

On _-!- _"ﬁl".. / L
" (Date)

Page 1 of I



